Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT | |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 05/14/2008 | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| McCormick Scientific, LLC | | IN7/14/2NNR I | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MISSOURI |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Leica Biosystems St. Louis LLC | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 5918 Evergreen Boulevard | |
| City: | St. Louis | |
| State/Country: | MISSOURI | |
| Postal Code: | 63134 | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|-----------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 0804792 | BACTI-CINERATOR |
| Registration Number: | 2617165 | CRYO-GEL |
| Registration Number: | 2600631 | CRYOJANE |
| Registration Number: | 2620206 | CRYO-VAC-AWAY |
| Registration Number: | 2607047 | GENTLE JANE |
| Registration Number: | 2731168 | INSTRUMEDICS |
| Registration Number: | 2697112 | INSTRUMEDICS PROTECTIVE OIL |
| Serial Number: | 78927854 | MICROFLOW II M F |
| Registration Number: | 0737115 | PARAPLAST |
| Registration Number: | 3126628 | PARAPLAST PLUS |
| Registration Number: | 1379903 | PARAPLAST X-TRA |
| Registration Number: | 2082226 | TURB TF FLOW |

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003815 FRAME: 0904

900111258

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)667-3633

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 314-552-6000

Email: ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: Thompson Coburn LLP
Address Line 1: One US Bank Plaza

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63101

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 46521-55703 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kevin M. Kercher |
| Signature: | /Kevin M. Kercher/ |
| Date: | 07/15/2008 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=TM Assignment to Leica#page1.tif source=TM Assignment to Leica#page2.tif source=TM Assignment to Leica#page3.tif source=TM Assignment to Leica#page4.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, McCormick Scientific, LLC ("McCormick"), a Missouri

corporation with an address of 5918 Evergreen Boulevard, St. Louis, MO 63134, owns the entire

right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks listed on the attached Schedules A and B; and

WHEREAS, Leica Biosystems St. Louis LLC ("Leica"), a Delaware corporation

with an address of 5918 Evergreen Boulevard, St. Louis, MO 63134, is desirous of acquiring all

of McCormick's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks on Schedules A and B.

NOW THEREFORE, for one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto

agree as follows:

1. McCormick hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Leica the entire right, title and

interest in and to the Trademarks and any registration(s) issuing therefrom, together with the

goodwill of McCormick's business associated therewith, and the right to sue for, and recover for,

any past infringements thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Leica, its successors and assigns, as

fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Leica had no sale and

assignment of said Trademarks been made.

2. Leica shall, upon the request and at the expense of McCormick, execute any

further documents reasonably required by Leica to secure and enforce the rights granted to Leica

under this Assignment.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

4761022.1

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the | e undersigned has caused its duly authorized |
|---|--|
| representative to execute this assignment as of | the 14th day of July, 2008. |
| This assignment is effective as of May 14, 200 | 3. |
| | |
| М | cCormick Scientific, LLC |
| | |
| By: | Duy Mark |
| N | gnature / ame: Douglas L. Martin |
| Ti | tle: President and CEO |
| | |
| STATE OF MISSOURI : : SS | |
| COUNTY OF STLOUIS : | |
| On this 14th day of July . | 2008, before me, a Notary Public, within and for |
| the County of STLOUIS, State of Miss | ouri, personally appeared Douglas L. Martin, to |
| me known to be the person described in and what and acknowledged that he executed same as his | o executed the foregoing Trademark Assignment free act and deed. |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have h | ereunto set my hand and seal the date and year |
| last above written. | 16000 |
| April Monet Major Notary Public Notary Seal | al hath |
| | pary Public |
| Commission # 08382432 | |

My Commission Expires: 4-20-2012

SCHEDULE A

| U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS/REGISTRATIONS | | | |
|--|--------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| MARK | REGISTRATION NO./ APPLICATION NO. | REGISTRATION DATE/FILING DATE | |
| BACTI-CINERATOR | 0804792 | March 1, 1966 | |
| CRYO-GEL | 2617165 | September 10, 2002 | |
| CRYOJANE | 2600631 | July 30, 2002 | |
| CRYO-VAC-AWAY | 2620206 | September 17, 2002 | |
| GENTLE JANE | 2607047 | August 13, 2002 | |
| INSTRUMEDICS | 2731168 | July 1, 2003 | |
| INSTRUMEDICS PROTECTIVE OIL | 2697112 | March 18, 2003 | |
| MICROFLOW II (Stylized and/or with Design) | 78/927854 | July 12, 2006 | |
| PARAPLAST | 0737115 | September 4, 1962 | |
| PARAPLAST PLUS | 3126628 | August 8, 2006 | |
| PARAPPLAST X-TRA | 1379903 | January 28, 1986 | |
| TURB TF FLOW and Design | 2082226 | July 22, 1997 | |

4761022.1 - 3 -

SCHEDULE B

| FOREIGN TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS/REGISTRATIONS | | | |
|--|--------------------------|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| COUNTRY | MARK | REGISTRATION NO./ APPLICATION NO. | REGISTRATION DATE/FILING DATE |
| Australia | PARAPLAST | A217796 | July 17, 1969 |
| Austria | PARAPLAST | 70954 | January 31, 1972 |
| Benelux | PARAPLAST | 40603 | October 17, 1972 |
| Canada | PARAPLAST | TMA662210 | April 5, 2006 |
| China (Peoples Republic) | PARAPLAST | 4697707 | June 3, 2005 |
| Denmark | PARAPLAST | 01814/1991 | March 29, 1991 |
| Finland | PARAPLAST | 108102 | July 20, 1990 |
| France | PARAPLAST | 1597128 | August 14, 1970 |
| Germany | PARAPLAST | 1134839 | February 16, 1989 |
| Hong Kong | PARAPLAST | 300422153 | May 18, 2005 |
| Italy | PARAPLAST | 271895 | January 21, 1971 |
| Japan | PARAPLAST | 2005044675 | May 20, 2005 |
| Norway | PARAPLAST | 138755 | September 28, 1989 |
| Spain | PARAPLAST | 621170 | October 23, 1976 |
| Sweden | PARAPLAST | 222312 | April 5, 1991 |
| Switzerland | PARAPLAST | 383730 | July 9, 1970 |
| United Kingdom | PARAPLAST | 1121067 | July 15, 1981 |
| Japan | PARAPLAST in Katakana | 2005044676 | May 20, 2005 |
| Australia | PARAPLAST PLUS | A227941 | April 10, 1969 |
| France | PARAPLAST PLUS | 1419604 | August 5, 1977 |
| Japan | PARAPLAST PLUS | 2005044677 | May 20, 2005 |
| United Kingdom | PARAPLAST PLUS | 1081662 | July 28, 1977 |
| Japan | PARAPLAST in Katakana | 2005044678 | May 20, 2005 |

4761022.1

RECORDED: 07/15/2008